) UNOFFIGhLssOPY

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES

AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGF, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT (this "Mortgap:"), is dated as of the 1st day of May, 1997, by RIVER OAKS
PARTNERS, an Minois gencru parwership, whose address is c/o Brookdale Living
Communities, Inc., 77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3900, Chicago, Ilinois 60601 (together with
its successors and assigns, individually aad collectively, "Mortgagor™), in favor of BANK
ONE, ILLINOIS, NA, a national banking ussociation, with a place of business at 311 South
Artington Heights Road, Arlington Heights, lilinois §0005-1930 (together with its successors and
assigns, "Mortgagee™), as collateral agen for .seif and LaSALLE NATIONAL BANK, a
vational banking association.

MIGolTFa
. Eg t/

WITNESSETH:

A.  Bank Ore, Illinois, NA. 2 national banking association (*Lank One"), has agreed
t issue that certain Irrevocable Transferable Letter of Credit (the "Ban) Ove LC") upon the
terms of that certain Letter of Credit Agreement, of even date herewith, betwe=n Mortgagor and
Bank One (as the sanie may be amended, modified, extended, replaced or restated, ihe “Credit
Agreement”) and Fromissory Note, of even date herewith, execuied by Mortgagor ¢ the order
of Bank One for the principal sum of $32,854,795 (as the same may be amended, modified,
extended, replaced or restated, the "Note*); and

~B. LaSalle National Bank, a national banking association (*LaSalle"), has agreed to
I580¢ those two (2) certain Irrevocable Transferable Lesters of Credit (collectively, the "LaSalle

-l
0%
THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
Cacherioe Puson, Esq. 3;3:58
s/ Arthur B. Muir, Esg. L322
Kanen Muchia & Zavis

525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1600
Qh@. fliinois 60661-3693

312) 2-5200 [ ?




UNOFFICIAL COPY




NI

wimde

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LCs") upon the terms of those two (2) certain Letter of Credit Agreements, of even date
herewith, between The Ponds of Pembroke Limited Partnership, an Illigois limited partnership
("Mg)andh&ﬂe(asm:samcmaybeamended modified, extended, replaced or
restated, collectively, the *Pesnbroke Cre reements”) and those two (2) Promissory Notes,
of even date herewith, executed by Pembroke to the order of LaSalle for the respective principal
sums of $27,721,233 and $6,138,904 (as the sarne may be amended, modified, extended,
replaced or restated, collectively, the "Pembroke Notes®); and

C.  Asa condition to the issuance of the LaSalle LCs, Mortgagor has executed that
certain Guaranty, of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified, extended,
repiaced or restaied, the "Guaranty®), covering all present and future obligations of Pembroke
1o LaSalle; i=.luding, without limitation, such as may arise under the Pembroke Credit
Agreements and d¢ Pembroke Notes.

NOW, THEI'®CFORE, in consideration of the Bank One LC and the LaSalle LCs, and
any further financial accimianodations that may be extended by Bank One or LaSalle to or for
the account of Mortgagos or Pembroke with respect 1o or in connection with the Bank One LC
and/or the LaSalle LCs, Mongas,or agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1. DEFINDJONS AND TERMS

1.1 Definitions. The following words, ierms and/or phrases shall have the meanings
set forth thereafter and such meanings shall be applicable to the singular and phural form thereof,
giving effect to the numerical difference; whenever ' comext so requires, the use of "it" in
reference to Mongagor shall mean Mortgagor as identifiea at the beginning of this Mortgage:

"And/or" shall mean one or the other or both, ‘or ary one or more or all, of the
things or "Persons” (hereinafier defined) in connection with which the conjunction is used.

"Charges” shall mean all national, federal, state, county, ¢ity, municipal and/or
other governmental (or any instrumentality, division, agency, body or dezairtment thereof)
charges, impositions, levies, assessments and taxes (whether general, special o otherwise),
water charges, sewer service charges, liens, claims or encumbrances upon and/or ie'ating to the
Morgaged Property, Morgagor’s Liabilities shall have and/or Morgagor’s Obligations,

"Credit Agreement” shall have the definition ascribed to this term in the
Preamble above.

"Documents” shall have the definition ascribed to this term in Section 2.3 below.

"Encumbrances” shall mean all liabilities, liens, claims, exceptions, casements,
restrictions, security interests, Charges and all other types of encumbrances.

S, 7o
“u "\.“

—ug




UNOFFICIAL COPY




LTI TO N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Equipment" shall mean all present and future apparatus, machinery, equipment,
furniture, furrushings, vehicles, fixtures and articles of personal property of any and every kind
and nature whatsoever owned by Mortgagor and used, attached to, installed or located in or on
the Mortgaged Property, or required for use in or on or in connection with the Premises or the
management, maintenance, operalion or business thereof and all replacements thereof,
substitutions therefor and accessions thereto, inchuding, without limitation, any such item now
or at any time or times hereafter situated on the Premises and used to supply or otherwise
deliver heat, gas, air conditioning, water, light, clectricity, power, plumbing, refrigeration,
sprinkling, ventilation, mobility. communication, incineration, recreation, laundry service and
all other related or other such services.

"Event of Defaunlt" shall bave the definition ascribed to this term in Section 6.1
below.

"Finaiciar Agreements” shall mean the Credit Agreement, the Note, the
Pembroke Credit Agreeiaents, the Pembroke Notes, the Guaranty, this Mortgage, and all further
agreements, instruments and gocuments that may now or hereafier be executed by Mortgagor
in connection with the foregoriug with or in favor of Mortgagor, Bank One apd/or LaSalle,
and/or any of their successors and assigns.

"Leases" shall mean all przs2nt and future leases, agreements, tenancies, licenses
and franchises of or from the Premises and/'or x> Equipment or in any way, manner or respect
required, existing, used or usable in connection with the Premiscs and/or the Equipment or the
management, maintepance, operation or business fiereof, including, without limitation, that
certain Lease Agreement between Mortgagor and Bou/zvi.rd Bank dated September 1, 1993, and
all amendments thereto, that certain Lease Agreement beiween Mongagor and Georgia Plevritis
dated September 1, 1993, and all amendments thereto, and wiat certain Service Agreement
between Mortgagor and Holy Family Hospital dated February-25. 1993, and all amendments
thereto, and all deposits of money as advance rent or for security wuder any or all of the Leases
and all guaranties of lessees’ performances thereunder.

"Mortgaged Property” shall mean all of Mortgagor's right, title and imterest in,
under and to (a) the Premises; (b) the Rents; (c) the Leases; (d) the Equipmem {¢liich shall be
deemed to be a part of the Premises, whether physically attached thersss or not);
(e) Mortgagor’s interest in all present and future judgments, awards of damages and s 2t ements
made as a result or in licu of any taking of the Premises, the Equipment and/or the Leases, or
any part thereof, under the power of eminent domain, or for any damage (whether caused by
such taking or otherwise) thereto; (f) Mortgagor's imterest in all present and future insurance
policies in force or effect insuring the Premises, the Rents, the Leases or the Equipment; and
(g) all proceeds of each and every of the foregoing.

"Mortgagor'’s Liabilities” shall mean (a) the paymem of any and all monies,
including, without limitation, the payment, when due or declared due in accordance with the
Credit Agreement, of the principal sum thereof and interest, fees and other charges, thereon now
and/or hereafter owed or to become owing by Mortgagor to Mortgagee, Bank Onc and/or

LR
' L

3 833




UNOFFICIAL COPY

it e e A Ak e B T




UNOFFICIAL COPY

LaSajle under and/or pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Financing Agrecments, includ-
ing, without linitation, those evidenced by the Credit Agreement, the Note or the Guaranty;
(b) the payment of any and all other debts, claims, obligations, demands, monies, liabilities
and/or indebmedness (of any and every kind or nature) now aml/or hereafier owing, arising, due
or payable from Mortgagor to Mortgagee, Bank One and/or LaSalle under and/or pursuant to
the terms and provisions of this Morigage (including, without limitation, all advances made in
accordance with this Mortgage to protect and preserve the value of the Mortgaged Property and
the priority of Morigagee’s lien thereon); (¢) the payment of any and all other obligations and
liabilities of Mortgagor to Morigagee, Bank One and/or LaSalle, including, without limnitation,
alt debts, claims, obligations, demands. monies, liabilitics and/or indcbtedness (of any and every
kind or nature) whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise, now and/or
from time to time hercafier owing, arising, due or payable, howsoever evidenced, created,
incurred. acquired or owing, and however arising, under this Mortgage or the other Financing
Agreements 'and (d) the payment of any and all other debts. claims, obligations, demands,
monies, liabiliti=s and’or indebtedness (of any and every kind or nature) now and/or hereafter
owing, arising, dive or payable from Pembroke 10 Mortgagee, Bank One and/or LaSalle under
and/or pursuant o tb: terms of the Pembroke Notes, the Pembroke Credit Agreements and other
applicable documents «:lated thereto. Mortgagor's Liabilities shall include all fuwre advances
made by Mortgagee, Bink One and/or LaSalle, to Morigagor pursuant to and in accordance with
this Mongagee and the ot"zi Financing Agreements. Mortgagor’s Liabilities shall not exceed
$130,000,000.

"Mortgagor’s Obliratinps" shall mean the prompt. full and faithful performance,
discharge, compliance and observapic, by Mongagor of each and every term, condition,
warranty, representation, agreement. wywertaking., covenant and provision (other than
Mortgagor’s Liabilities) to be performed. d:=charged. observed or complied with by Mortgagor
and contained in this Mortgage and/or in the o%ucr Financing Agreements.

"Premises” shall mean all of Mortgazoer’s estate. right. title and interest in all of
the following described real estate, and situated, lyiivo and being at 1615 Ellinwood Avenue, in
the City of Des Plaines, County of Cook, State of Illincis; and legally described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof. together with all Friidings, improvements, tenements,
casements, hereditaments and appurtenances now and/or at ary v'me or times hereafter upon,
belonging or otherwise appertaining to or situated on said 1ozl ¢state and all heretofore or
bereafier acquired roads, alleys, streets and other public ways abuttirg said real estate, whether
before or after vacation thereof.

"Rents” shall mean all present and future rents, issues, aveils, profits and
proceeds of or from the Premises, the Leases and/or the Equipment.

All other capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanizigs ascribed
to such terms in the Credit Agreement.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. CONVEYANCF,

2.1 Granting Clayse. Tosecmcﬂnpmmptandfunpaymbyumorof
Moertgagor’s Liabilitics and the prompt and compiete performance by Mortgagor of Mortgagor's
Obﬁgaiom.Mmgagorhﬂebydoeswm.grm,giw,bmpm.wnﬁrm,amimpm,m
m.m,w’Lm.m.mmmmmemMmm.MW
uﬂossigm,fwm.lheMmtgagedhopatyfmmemposesandusessafmthhthis
MWMAM,MHMWmﬁmmMMWy,
discharge and othenis pay to Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, in full, Mortgagor’s
Liabilities, then this Monszge shall become null and void and shall be released as provided in
Section 6.9 hereof.

22 Constitutes a Secvit; Agreement. This Mortgage shall operate as and constinute
ammmmwm,Wﬁmofanor@agedemcmsﬁmﬁngm
or interests in property, whether real or nersonal, tangible or intangible, which are subject 1o
the priority and perfection of security iniera= provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code or
anysimilarandappli:ablelaw,mnc,coj'umha‘govunhngodyoﬂaw. Therefore, to
mmdnpaymbmetgagmome;agm’sthﬂiﬁesmdﬂmpufmmbyMam
ofMatgagm’sOb!igaﬁom.MoﬁgagorherebygmmMongagxawﬁyWhm
Mongaged Propesty. From the date of its recorditg this Morigage shall be effective as a
Fimancing Statement filed as 2 fixture filing with résrect 10 Mortgagor's imserest in the
Equipment and for this purpose the name and address of te d2btor is the name and address of
Mortgagor as set forth hercin and the name and address of h: secured party is the same and

address of Mortgagee as set forth herein.

23 Documents. Mortgagor, promptly upon request by Mongagee, at Mortgagor’s
sole expense, will make, execute and deliver and/or will cause 10 b~ made, executed and
Wmmﬂ!orfwdnbaxfnofMortgagx.infmmmmmemm-ubwwaﬁe
mMmgagae,aﬂDoamems&mMongageeisadvﬁedmand/ormsombly.bmmmy
or appropriate to evidence, documemt or conclude the tramsactions describd n and/or
enmunplmdbylhistlgagemﬂ)eoﬂmthnmingAgrmmsmmqunedwpafmm
contimic perfected, as valid Encumbrances, the Encumbrances granted berein or in 2 ther
Financing Agreements. "Documents” means any mortgage, deed of trust or similar instronsat,
assignment of lcases, assignment of remts, note, security agreement, guaranty, financing
statement, assignment of insurance, loss payable clause, mortgage title insurance policy, leter
dmmw.wlm,mmlm.mﬁmm.mwﬁﬁm.
appreisal, survey and any other similar such agreements, instruments or documents.

3‘

3.1 AVENANTS, VY aATTATUHES R
fe

warrants and represents to Mortgagee as

4 .
ollows:




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(@) Montgagor promptly will pay. or cause to be paid, when due or declared
due, Mortgagor's Liabilities and promptly, fully and faithfully will perform, discharge,
observe and comply with each and every of Mortgagor’s Obligations.

(d)  Mortgagor now has and hereafter shall maintain the standing, right, power
and lawful authority to own the Mortgaged Property, to carry on the business of and
operate the Mortgaged Property, to enter into, execute and dehiver this Mortgage and the
other Financing Agreements to Mortgagee, to encumber the Mortgaged Property to
Mortgagee as provided herein or in the other Financing Agreements and to perform all
of Mortgagor’s Obligations and to consummate all of the transactions described in or
contemplated by this Mortgage and the other Financing Agreements.

*)  The Mortgaged Property as of the Closing Date consists of and is in the
same cowlition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, as it was when Mortgagee last

inspected it.

(d) Morgagor and the Morigaged Property possess and hold and shall
maintain adequate properties, interests in properties, leases, licenses, franchises, rights
and governmental ani cer permits, certificates, consents and approvals reasonably
necessary to conduct and operate the business of the Mortgaged Property unless the
failure to possess and bold ary yuch properties, interests in properties, leases, licenses,
franchises, rights and govermoc'sizl and other permits, certificates, consents and
approvals could not reasonably be ¢xpected to have a material adverse effect upon the
Mortgaged Property or the business o1 financial condition of Mortgagor.

(e)  The location, existence and use 4f the Premises and the Equipment are and
shall remain in compliance with all applicable 'av/s, rules, ordinances and regulations,
including, without limitation, building and zoning ¥+, and all covenants and restrictions
of record, the breach of which would have a material zdverse effect upon the Mortgaged
Property or the business or financial condition of Mortgzgsr.

(1) Mortgagor is and shall remain in peaceful possession of and will forever
warrant and defend the Mortgaged Property from and against any snd all claims thereon
or thereto of any and all parties.

3.2 Title. Mortgagor covenants with and warrants and represents to Mor(gagee that:

Mortgagor is lawfully seized, possessed and the owner of and has good and incef-asible,
marketable title to the Morigaged Property, free and clear of all Encumbrances except (a) the
Encumbrances of Mortgagee, (b) existing Leases to tenants in possession of portions of the
Premises and (c) the Permirted Exceptions.

3.3  Property. Mortgagor covenants with and warrants and represents to Mortgagee

as follows:

S
-6- 'u.',-f,‘.'ge




17 2y

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(@) Momgagor will not change the general use (to a non senior and assisted
living use) or character of or abandon the Morigaged Property and at all tanes hereafter
shall keep the Mortgaged Property in good condition and repair and will pot commit or
siffer waste and will make all necessary repairs, replacements and renewals (including
the replacement of any items of the Equipment) to the Mortgaged Property, ordinary
wear and tear excepted, so that the value and operating efficiency thereof shall at all
times hereafier be maintained and preserved. Except for the removal and replacement
of obsolete equipment in its ordinary course of business, Mortgagor shall not remove any
fixture or demolish any building or improvement Jocated in or on the Premises without
the 7slor written consent of Montgagee. Mortgagor shall pay for and complete, within
a reaxomable time, any building or improvement at any time in the process of erection
upon U« Premises, shall refrain from impairing or diminishing the value of the
Montgage J roperty and shall make no material aherations to the Morgaged Property
which in the nzzonable opinion of Mortgagee diminishes its valne, and promptly shall
repair, restore o7 rbuild any building or improvement now or hereafter on the Premises
which may becowme d=mnaged or destroyed to the extent that the failure to so repax,
restore or rebuild would ave a material adverse effect on the value of the Mortgaged
Property. Mortgagor sheil comply with all requirements of law and all municipal
ordinances governing the hioZivaged Property and the use thereof a breach of which
would have a material adverse “fixt upon the Mortgaged Property or the business or
fumncial condition of Mortgagor, ex scpt where Mortgagor is comtesting an alleged breach
in good faith and by proper proceciings and for which Mortgagor is maintaining
adequate reserves in accordance with GAAR.

() Mortgagor prompily shall pay zo? discharge, as and when due and
payable.bcfomanypmnymches,au(marges,thatmaybemmymkmd,
assessed or imposed upon or against the Mortgaged P operty, or any part thereof,
upon Mortgagee’s request therefor, shall deliver to 'Mongagee duplicate receipts
evidencing payment thereof before delinquency. To yrovenmt defanh hcramda',
Mortgagor may pay in full, under protest, and in the manner previded by stanre, any
Charge which Mortgagoer may desire to contest. If Mortgagee is 13guired by legislative
enactment or judicial decision to pay any Charge in or to any state, ymumicipality or
government on the Mortgaged Property (or on any interest therein), tius Mortgage, the
other Financing Agreements or Mortgagor's Liabilities, all of Mortgagur's Liabilities
shall become and be due and payable, at the election of Mortgagee, thirty (30 2avs after
the mailing of notice of such election to Mortgagor unless paid by Mortgagor; provided,
however, said election and right to elect will be unavailing and this Mortgage and the
other Financing Agreements will be and remain in full force and effect as though said
law had not deen enacted or said decision had not been rendered if, notwithstanding such
law or decision, (i) Morigagor is diligently contesting such Charge in good faith and by
appropriate proceedings, or (i)) Mortgagor lawfully may pay within thirty (30) days after
written demand by Mortgagee with copy of such notice such Charge to or for Morigagee
and does, in fact, pay, when payable, so much thercof as, taken with interest as
aforesaid, does not exceed the maximum amount of interest permitied by applicable law.
If at any time the United States of America shall require internal revemie stamps to be

E

'7— 9‘— ‘—-

R



UNOFFICIAL COPY

affixed to this Mortgage or the other Financing Agreements, Mortgagor will pay for the
same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection therewith, within
thirty (30) days after written demand by Mortgagee with copy of such notice.

()  Morgagor shall keep the Morigaged Property free and clear of all
Encumbrances of any and every kind and nature except those described in Section 3.2
above and shall promptly pay or cause to be paid, as and when due and payable or when
declared due and payable. any indebtedness which may become or be secured by such
an Encumbrance and, immediately upon request by Morngagee, shall deliver 10
Mongagee evidence satisfactory to Mortgagee of the payment and discharge thereof;
provided, however, that Mortgagor may contest such Encumbrances in good faith and
by prarer proceedings so long as Mortgagor maintains adequate reserves with respect
theretc 12 accordance with GAAP or, if requested by Mortgagee, posts a bond in an
amount suf{wient to pay such Encumbrances or such other amount reasonably requested
by Mortgagee or provides Mortgagee with other security reasomably satisfactory to
Mortgagee. I, v accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, Mongagee makes
payment of any ez Encumbrance, Mortgagee shall be subrogated to the rights of such
claimant, notwithstamding ihat the Encumbrance may be released of record.

(d)  Except for the Permitted Exceptions and the other Encumbrances permitted
under Section 3.2 hereof, Motigagor shall not, at any time or times hereafter, pledge,
hypothecate or otherwise encumbe: all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property or
Mortgagor’s interest therein.  Without Use prior written consent of Mortgagee, Mortgagor
shall not sell or otherwisc transfer all 01 sny portion of the Mortgaged Property or
Mortgagor's interest therein.

()  All present and future items of fixar~=s, equipment, furnishings or other
tangible personal property of Mortgagor related or miceisary to or used or usable in
connection with any present or future building or improverasnt on the Premises, or the
operation or business thereof, are and will be owned free a0 Cizar of all Encumbrances
except those described in Section 3.2 above and Mongagor will not acquire any such
property subject to any Encumbrance except those Encumb:ances described in
Section 3.2 above. Within ten (10) days after written request by Mor 'gasee, Mortgagor
will execute and deliver to Mortgagee an additional security agreemen: 2.4 financing
statement, in form and substance acceptable to Mortgagee, covering all suc’s property.

3.4 Good Condition. If Mortgagor, immediately afier written demand from
Mortgagee and upon the expiration of any applicable cure or grace period as herein provided,
shall neglect or refuse to keep the Mortgaged Property in good operating condition and repair
or to replace or maintain the same as herein agreed, to pay the premiums for the insurance
which is required to be maintained hereunder, to pay and discharge all Encumbrances as herein
agreed or otherwise defaults in the performance of Mortgagor’s Obligations, Mortgagee, at its
sole election, may, upon the giving of written notice to Mortgagor and Mortgagor's failure to
take action to cure such failure within thirty (30) days, cause such repairs or replacements to be
made, obtain such insurance, pay such Encumbrances or perform such Obligations. Any




UNOFFICIAL COPY

amounts paid by Mortgagee in taking such action (together with interest thereon at the applicable
rate et forth in the Financing Agrecments) from the date of Morigagee’s paymient thereof until
repaid by Martgagor to Mortgagee, shall be due and payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee upon
demand, and, until paid, shall constitute a part of Mortgagor's Lisbilities secured by this
Mongage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such advances by Morigagee shall not be deemed to
relieve Mortgagor from any Event of Defimlt hereunder or impair any right or remedy
consequent thereon. The exercise of the right to take such action shall be optional with
Maortgagee and not obligatory upon Mortgagee and Mortgagee shall not is any case be liable to
Mantgagor for failure or refusal to exercise any such right. In making any payments porsuant
to the cxercise of any such right, Mongagee may rely upon any bills delivered to it by
Mortgagor < any such payee and shall not be liable for any failure to make payments in aay
amounts othxs than as set forth in any such bills.

(@) Mortgagor, at all times, shall keep and maintain the Mortgaged Property
fally insured (without co-jasuance) against Joss or damage by, or abatememt of rental
income resulting from, firc an1 such other hazards, casualties and contingencics as
Mongagee, from time to time, wx reasonably require with companies and i form,
amounts and for such periods as are reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee, but, in any
event, for not less than the greater of the full insurable value or the full replacement
value of the Mortgaged Property. All such policies and rencwals thereof shall contain,
in form and substance reasomably acceptalls *n Mortgagee, standard morigagee Joss
payable clanses naming Mortgagee as "First Morpagee,” as well as a standard waiver
of subrogation endorsement and certificates there for shall be delivered, as issued, 0
Mortgagee, with premiums therefor paid in full by Morgagor. All policies shall provide
that they are non-cancelable by the insurer without first giving at least thirty (30) days
prior written potice to Mortgagee of any intended cancelizaou. Mortgagor will give
immediate written notice to Mortgagee of any loss or damage i £xcess of $100,000 to
the Mortgaged Property caused by any casualty. In case of polcies-sbout to expire,
Mortgagor will deliver to Morigagee centificates reflecting renewal poliies prior to the
respective dates of expiration. Mortgagor will deliver to Mortgagee evilence of the
payment of the premiums on all policies and rencwals thereof. In tae svemt of
foreclosure of this Mortgage or assignment hereof by Mortgagee or transfer o title to
the Mortgaged Propenty in extinguishment of Mortgagor’s Liabilities, all right, title and
imerest of Morigagor in and to any policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser,
grantee Of assignee.

® O Full power is hereby conferred on Mortgagee at any time with
respect to any casualty or claim in excess of $100,000, or, after the occurrence
and during the continuance of an Event of Default, with respect to all casualties
and claims in any amount:




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(A) todemand, receive and receipt for all monies becoming due
and/or payable under all policies; and

(B) to assign all policies to any holder of Mortgagor's
Liabilities or to the grantee of the Mortgaged Property in the event of the

foreclosure of this Mortgage or other transfer of title to the Mortgaged
Property.

(i) In the event of payrent under any of the policies, the proceeds of
the policies shall be paid by the insurer to Mortgagee and Mortgagee, in its sole
and absolute discretion, at any time with respect to any casualty or claim in
txcess of $100.000, or, afier the occurrence and during the continvance of an
Event of Default, with respect to all casualties and claims in any amount, may:

(A)  apply such proceeds. wholly or partially, after deducting all
costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, either:

(1) toward the alteration, recomstruction, repair or
restoration of the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof; or

2y ' _if an Fvent of Default has occurred and is
continuing. ‘or Mortgagee reasonably determines that the insurance
proceeds are insufficient to reconstruct, repair or restore the
Mortgaged Propety o a condition satisfactory to Mortgagee, as
a payment on accoun( o Mortgagor's Liabilities (without affecting
the amount or time of sabseauent payments required 1o be made to
Mortgagee under the other friancing Agreements), whether or not
then due or payable; or

{B) deliver the same to Mortgagor

4.2 [Escrows. Afier the occurrence of an Event of Default and upon Mortgagee's
request therefor. Mortgagor shall establish escrow accounts for deposit of funds for the payment
of all Charges required to be paid hereunder and for the payment of insuranc pr.miums for all
insurance policies required to be obtained and maintained by Morgagor purcuam 1o this
Mortgage. Such escrow accounts shall be in such amount and shall be subject to suc’s trms and

conditions as Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, may determine.

4.3 Eminent Domain.

(a)  All awards now or hereafier made by any public or quasi-public authority
10 or for the benefit of Morigagor in any way, manner or respect affecting, arising from
or relating to the Mortgaged Property, or any portion thereof, by virtue of an CXerCise
of the right of eminent domain by such authority (inchuding, without limitation, any
award for taking of title, possession or right of access to a public way, or for any change

o Sy
. ‘_33




’.:’._;l 1
=i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of grade of streets affecting the Morigaged Property) hereby are assigned to Mortgagee
as additional security for the payment of Mortgagor's Liabilitics (and for such purpose,
Mortgagor bereby grants (0 Mortgagee a security interest therein).

®) Morngagee shall and hereby is authorized, directed and empowered, at any
time with respect to any claim for awards in connection with a condemnation in excess
of $100,000, or, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Defauit,
with respect to all claims in any amount, to collect and receive the proceeds of any sech
awards from the authorities making the same and to give proper receipts therefor (in
Mortgagor's name, in Mortgagee’s name or in both names), and may, in #s sole and
absciut discretion, use such proceeds for any one or more of the following purposes:

@ if an Event of Default has occurred and is contimuing, or
Mortgoyre reasonably determines that the proceeds of the award are imsufficient
to replace. rpair or restore the Mortgaged Property to a condition satisfactory
to Mertgagic, apply the same, or any part thereof, to Mortgagor’s Liabilities,
whether or nol :u matured and without affecting the amount or time of
subsequent payments scyuired to be made to Mortgagee under the other Financing

Agreements;

()  use the same, 77 any part thereof, to satisfy, perform or discharge
any of Mortgagor's Obligations;

(@) make the same, or auv part thereof, available to Mortgagor to
replace, Tepair or restore any or all oi ¢ Mortgaged Property to a condition
reasomably satisfactory to Morigagee; or

(iv)  release the same to Mortgagor.

()  Subject o the terms of Section 4.3(b) above, Morts, zor, immediately upon
request by Mongagee, shall make, exemteanddelwaand/orcausembemde executed
and delivered to and/or for the benefit of Mortgagee any and all assigrintnts and other
instruments sufficient to assign, and cause the payment directly to Mortgage: of, all such
awards, free and clear of all Encumbrances except those Encumbrances dzscribed in
Section 3.2 above. Notwithstanding any taking by eminent domain, alteratior: of the
grade of any street or other injury to or decrease in value of the Mortgaged Property by
any public or quasi-public authority or corporation, Mortgagor shall continue to pay all
of Mortgagor's Liabilities, as and when due and payable, until any such award or
payment shail have deen actually received by Mortgagee, and except as provided
hereunder, any reduction in Mortgagor's Liabilities resulting from the application by
Mortgagee of such award or payment as herein set forth shall be deemed 1o take effect
only on the date of such receipt. 1f, prior to the reccipt by Morngagee of such award or
payment, the Morigaged Property shall have been sold on foreclosure of this Mortgage,
Mortgagee shall have the right to receive such award or payment 10 the extent of any
deficiency found to be due upon such sale, with legal inerest thercon, whether or ot a

1t- 3 .

533

R |



UNOFFICIAL COPY

deficiency judgment on this Mortgage shall have been sought or recovered or denied, and
of the reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, expenses and disbursements incurred by
Mortgagee in connection with the collection of such award or payment.

5. LEASES AND RENTS

5.1  Rents. So long as there shail not have occurred an Event of Default which is then
continued under this Mortgage, Mortgagor shall have the right to collect all of the Rents arising
from the Leases, or renewals thereof.

6. DEFAULT

6.1 Evew's of Default. Any "Event of Default” as defined in the Credit Agreement
shall constitute an Eveat f Default hereunder.

6.2 Remedies. Upcn the occurrence of an Event of Defauit, without notice to or
demand of Mortgagor, all of ‘Mcrigagor’s Liabilities may, at Mortgagee’s option, become
immediately due and payable; provided, however, that in the case of an Event of Default
described in Section 6.1(f) of the Credii Agreement, all of Mortgagor's Liabilities shall become
immediately due and payable, and Morigzg2e, in its sole discretion and at its sole election,
without notice of such election, and without deinand, may do any one or more of the following:

(@  Collect Mortgagor's Liabiliiies at once by foreclosure or otherwise (and
in case of such Event of Default and the exercise of such option, Mortgagor’s Liabilities
shall bear interest, from the date of such Event of Default. at the applicable rate set forth
in the Financing Agreements).

(b) In accordance with applicable law. enter vpon and take immediate
possession of the Mortgaged Property, expel and remove any Zzrsons, goods or chattels
occupying or upon the same, receive ali Rents, and issue receiyts therefor, manage,
contro! and operate the Mortgaged Property as fully as Mortgagor might 1o if in posses-
sion thereof, inchuding, without limitation, the making of all repairs ary ~cplacements
deemed necessary by Mortgagee and the leasing of the same, or any part (cieof, from
time to time, and, after deducting all reasonable attorneys’ fees and all covs and
expenses incurred in the protection, care, maintenance, management and operation of the
Mortgaged Property. apply the remaining pet income, if any, to Mortgagor’s Liabilities
or upon any deficiency decree entered in any foreclosure proceeding. At the option of
Mortgagee, such entry and taking of possession shall be accomplished either by actual
entry and possession or by written notice served personally upon or sent by registered
mail o Mortgagor at the address of Mortgagor last appearing on the records of Mort-
gagee. Mortgagor agrees to surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property to
Mortgagee immediately upon the occurrence of an Event of Default. This covenant shall

-12- S, ..




UNOFFICIAL COPY

be effective irrespective of whether any foreclosure proceeding shall have been instinted
and irespective of any application for, or appointment of, a receiver.

) File one or wore suils a1 law or in equity for the foreclosure of this
Mortgage or to collect Mortgagor's Liabilities. In the evemt of the commencement of anmy
such suit by Mortgagee, Mortgagee shall have the right, either before or after sale,
without notice and withomt requiring bond (notice and bond being hereby waived),
withowt regand (o the solvency or insolvency of Mortgagor at the time of application and
without regasd to the then vakue of the Mortgaged Property or whether the same is then
occupied, to make application for and obtain the appointment of a receiver for the
Moo zed Property. Such receiver shall have the power to collect the Rents during the
pendercy-of such suit and, in case of a sale and a deficiency, during the full statutory
period of .armption or not, as well as during any further times when Mortgagor, except
for the imterortion of such receiver, would be entitled to collect the Remts, and shall
have all other pov.crs which may be necessary or usual in such cases for the protection,
possession, control, management and operation of the Mortgaged Property. The coun
before which such suit i, ronding may from time to time authorize the receiver to apply
the net income in his hands (i vayment, in whole or in part, of Mortgagor’s Liabilities.
In case of a sale pursuant t> foreclosure, the Premises may be soki as one parcel.

(@ Inthe event of the coamencemem of any suit by Mortgagee to foreclose
this Mortgage, Morigagee shall have iz right 1o apply to the court in which such
proceedings are pending for entry of ai cuder placing Mortgagee in possession of the
Mortgaged Property. In the event an order is ~ntered placing Morgagee in possession
of the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagee may tier27pon enter upon and take immediate
possession of the Mortgaged Property, expel and re»ove any Persons, goods or chuttels
occupying or upon the same, receive all Rents, and issv¢ nceipts therefor, manage, con-
trol and operate the Mortgaged Property, including, witisout limitation, make all repairs
and replacements deemed reasonably necessary by Mongagse <y’ lease the same, or any
part thereof, from time to tme, and, after deducting all reascrable attorneys’ fees and
all costs and expenses incurred in the protection, care, maintenzo>e, management and
operation of the Mortgaged Property, apply the remaining net incomt:, it any, © Mor-
gagor's Liabilities or upon any deficiency decree entered im such foreclosu-¢ ;roceedings.
At the option of Mortgagee, such entry and taking of possession shall be accomplished
cither by actual entry and possession or by writien notice of entry of the order rlacing
Mortgagee in possession served personally upon or sent by registered mail to Morgagor
at the address of Mortgagor last appearing on the records of Mongagee. 1f Mortgagor
shall remain in physical possession of the Mortgaged Property afier emry of an order
placing Mortgagee in possession.

6.3 Costs of Default. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Defanlt under this
Mortgage, there will be added to and inclnded as part of Mornigagor's Liabilities (and allowed
in any decree for sale of the Mongaged Property or in any judgment rendered upon this
Mongage or the other Financing Agreements) the following: all of the reasonable costs and
expenses of taking possession of the Mortgaged Property and of the holding, using, leasing,

'13‘ ﬂ.j_'-' '-.A




UNOFFICIAL COPY

maintaining, repairing. improving and selling the same, including, without limitation, the
reasomable costs. charges, expenses and attorneys’ fees specified in Section 6.4 below;
reasonable receivers’ fees; any and all expenditures which may be paid or incurred by or on
behalf of Mortgagee for appraisers’ fees, documentary and expert evidence, stenographers’
charges. publication costs, fees and expenses for examination of title, title searches, guaranty
poticies, Torrens centificates and similar data and assurances with respect to the title to the
Mortgaged Property: all prepayment or like premiums, if any, provided for in the other
Financing Agreements; and all other fees. costs and expenses which Mortgagee deems necessary
to prosecute any remedy it has under this Mortgage, or to inform bidders at any sale which may
be had pursuant to its rights hereunder, of the true condition of title or of the value of the
Mortgaged Property. Al such costs, charges. expenses, fees and other expenditures shall be a
part of Monigagor's Liabilities, secured by this Mortgage, payable on demand and shall bear
interest at the azplicable rate st forth in the Financing Agreements from the date of Mortgagee's
payment thereot unrll repaid to Mortgagee.

6.4 Costs of Foyeclosyre. If foreclosure proceedings arc instituted upon this
Mortgage. or if Morgagce shall be a party to, shall intervene. or file any petition, answer,
motion or other pleading in airy .1t or proceeding relating to this Morigage, the other Financing
Agreements or Mortgagor’s Liahilities, such expenses and all of Mortgagee's reasonable
anorneys' fees shall be part of Mowgagor's Liabilitics, secured by this Mortgage, payable on
demand and chail bear interest at the apyiicatle rate set forth in the Financing Agreements from
the dase of Mortgagee's payment thereof Wil repaid to Morigagee.

6.5 Proceeds of Foredosure. Subjec! v, applicable law, the proceeds of any fore-
closure sale of the Mortgaged Property shall be applies and distributed, first. on account of the

fees, charges. costs and expenses described in Sectior 6:3 above, second, to the balance of
Monigagor’s Liabilities, and third, the surplus, if any, to "Zortgagor.

6.6  Judicial Foreclosure. In the event of the commencriuent of judicial proceedings
to foreclose this Morigage, Mortgagor, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and each
and every Person it may legally bind acquiring any interest in or title to the Morntgaged Property
subsequent to the date of this Mortgage: (a) does hereby expressly waive-any and all rights of
appraisement, valuation, stay extension and (to the extent permitted by law) reemption from
sale under any order or decree of foreclosure of this Morigage; and (b) does heit%y. agree that
when sale is had under any decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage, upon confinnation of such
sale, the master in chancery or other officer making such sale, or his successor in office, shall
be and is authorized immediately to execute and deliver to any purchaser at such sale a deed
conveying the Mortgaged Property, showing the amount paid therefor, or if purchased by the
Person in whose favor the order or decree is entered, the amount of his bid therefor.

6.7 Other Remedies. Mortgagee shall have the right from time to time to sue for
any sums, whether interest, principal or any other sums required to be paid by or for the account
of Mortgagor under the terms of this Mortgage or the other Financing Agreements, as the same
become due thereunder, or for any other of Mortgagor’s Liabilities which shall become due, and

without prejudice to the right of Mortgagee thereafter to bring an action of foreclosure, or any

-14- ‘9‘:‘\}\

'5\_,1‘-.‘_‘




UNOFFICIAL COPY

other 2ction, for a defanh or defaults by Mortgagor existing at the time such earlier action was
commenced.

6.8 Remedies Not Exclusive. No right or remedy of Mortgagee heveunder is
exclusive of any ather right or remedy hereunder or now or bereafier existing et law or i
equity, but is cunmiative and in addition thereto and Mortgagee may recover judgment thereon,
mmm.MMmWMMMmmdyanﬂaﬁeﬁhwmheqﬁy,
mm«m«Mngmmmmhymmyﬂsmumm
by this Mortgage. No&yhum.mmmm.WMMormdy
will impair any such right or remedy or will be construed to be a waiver of any Event of Default
wmm.mmnimﬂueh,wﬁﬂhaﬂeammmemd
Defimlt bereran'er by Mortgagor of the same or differem namre. Every such right or remedy
may be exercid independently or concurrently, and when and so often 25 may be deemed
expedient by Morgee. No terms or couditions contained in this Mortgage or the other
Fmancing Agreemeis @ay be waived, altered or changed except as evidenced in writing signed
by Mongagoer and Marizagp e,

6.9 Relepse. Mortaer shall release this Mortgage by proper instrument upon
payment and discharge of all of }Morzagor’s Liabilities.

610 Strict Performamce. Ay failwre of Mortgagee 10 insist upon te strics
performance by Mortgagor of any of the trins and provisions of this Morigage or the other
Financing Agroements shall not be deemed t by s waiver of any of the terms and provisions
theseof, and Mortgagee, notwithstanding any suck failure, shall have the right at any time or
ﬁmmnummmmmpufmqmwofmymmoth
and provisions thereof to be performed by Morngagor. ¥enher Mortgagor nor any other Person
mwmhaﬂﬁuwﬁgaledfmﬂummofﬂrwhdcmmypmofMW'Sthmﬁu.
shall be relieved of such obligation by reason of the sale, conwyance or other transfer of the
Mmaedhopmywﬂrfaﬂmowatgageemmmplywtth;mmquestomemﬂt
ofanyolherPason.!omkeacﬁonwfmloscthisMongagcoroma;wiseeufmmyofdz
mwﬁomoflﬁstgagcwﬂnoﬂmFmingAm.mbyfwmofﬂnlﬂme.
mga:ﬂkssofmmidmﬁon,oﬁhewhdcoranypanofﬂnsemrityhelﬂforMongagw’s
Uabiiﬁes.mbymnofmyagrmmoraipulaﬁmbuwmanymmtomm
moﬂthmgagdhopuvaMMongageeenmdhgﬂxﬁmeofpaymmoﬂm:w’s
mmwﬂﬁngmemofmeotherFimmingAy&mmmMMm:im
first having obtained the consemt of Mortgagor or such other Person, and, in the latter cwmt,
Martgagor, and all such other Persons, shall contimue 10 be liable on account of Mortgagor’s
thﬂﬁnuﬂmmbmhmymmmmmgwmemofmwchapmmm
mmmwmmwmwﬁmwmw. Mortgagee,
wmm,mmm,nmmofwmidmﬁm.mpanofmewnyhddfm
Montgagor’s Liabilities, without, as to the remainder of the security therefor, in any way
mmmuhamummemmpﬁmofmmommamm
lien. MmgageemymonformemymcmofMongagor’sUabﬁRismanyomermny
therefor beld by Mongagee in such order and manner as Mortgagee may elect.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. MISCELLANEOUS

7.1  Notice. Every provision for notice, demand or request required in this Mortgage
or by applicable law shall be deemed fulfilied by written notice, demand or request given in the
manner and at the addresses specified in the Credit Agreement.

7.2 Covenants Run with Land: Time of the Essence. All the covenants contained

in this Mortgage will run with the land. Time is of the essence of this Mortgage ard all
provisions herein relating thereto shall be strictly construed.

7.3 . Successors and Assigns. This Mortgage, and all the provisions hereof, wili be
binding upon 2ad inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and Mortgagee.

74 Geverning Law. This Mortgage was executed and delivered in, and shall be
governed as 1o validity . interpretation, construction. effect and in alt other respects by the

internal laws and decisieis of the State of illinois.

7.5  Severability. Ay provision of this Monigage which is unenforceable in any state
in which this Mortgage may be fi’ed or recorded or is invalid or contrary to the law of such
state, or the inclusion of which wouid affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this
Mortgage, shall be of no effect, and in sach case all the remaining terms and provisions of this
Mortgage shall subsist and be fully effectiv: according to the tenor of this Mortgage. the same
as though no such invalid portion had ever b=:n iacluded herein.

7.6  Subrogation. To the extent that any o7 Mortgagor's Liabilities represent funds
utilized to satisfy any outstanding indebtedness or oblig-.ouns secured by liens, rights or claims
against the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, Mortgagee shall be subrogated to any and
all hiens, rights, superior titles and equities owned or clained by the holder of any such
outstanding indebtedness or obligation so satisfied, however rema*<, regardless of whether said
liens, rights, supetior title and equities are by the bolder(s) thereof assigned to Morigagee or
released.

7.7 No Personal Recourse to Mortgagor’s Partners. No pursces! deficiency

judgment or any other judgment shall be asserted or enforced against any partner of Morigagor
for payment of any amount hereunder or for observance or performance of any of the ob:gations
of Mortgagor contained herein, except as provided in the Brookdale Guaranty, the Joint and
Several Environmental Indemnification Agreement, or any other agreement, instrument or
document executed by such partner in connection herewith, and provided that the foregoing shall
not affect the liability which any of Mortgagor's partners may have for any fraud,
misappropriation of funds or intentional misrepresentation made hereunder by or on behalf of
Mortgagor or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby .

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

-16- L33




UNOFFICIAL COPY ]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Mortgage has been duly executed and delivered as of
the day and year first above written,

MORTGAGOR:

RIVER OAKS PARTNERS, an [llinois
general partnership

By: Brookdale Holdings, I[nc., a

geocral partner
7,
By L
Darryl W. Copeland, 4. //

Executive Vice President

']7‘ .‘\"‘:;36\



[T S DUA )

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

L ‘ i nblgfzs )‘ ]gﬂ&ﬁgg /. aNotary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforesaid. hereby certify that on May [, . 1997, Darryl W. Copeland, Ir..
personally known to me to be the Executive Vice President of BROOKDALE HOLDINGS,
INC., a Delaware corporation and managing general partner of River Qaks Partners, an [llinois
general partnerskip, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he sigred and delivered the said instrument on behalf of the aforesaid company, pursuant
to due power ani authority conferred by its Board of Directors, as his free and voluntary act and
as the free and veluntary act of said company.

GIVEN under m; hand and Notarial Seal this{pyA_xday of May, 1997.

Publi
My COmMISSIon expires: “OFFICIAL SEAL" }
Kimberly Neufuss
[0_7-4/ Natary Public, Stale of Iltinois

3 My Commission Expires 10/7/98 }:

-~ e i

-18-




Al
o
v

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT
OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
DATED AS OF May 1, 1997

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

THE NORTZERLY 150 FEET OF LOT 106 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF RAND (NOW DES
PLAINES), BEXNG A SUBDIVISION OF SECTIONS 16, 17, 20 AND 21, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE iz, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 107, 108, 109, 110 AND 111 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS TAKEN FOR
THE OPENING OF PRAIRIE AVENUE AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOT
111 LYING SOUTH OF PRAIRIE AVENUE AS OPENED), IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF
RAND (NOW DES PLAINES), BEING A 5/8DIVISION OF SECTIONS 16, 17, 20 AND 21,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND ALSO
EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF DESCRIBL'D AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNEF. i SAID LOT 109; THENCE SOUTH
08 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS
109, 110 AND 111, 230.00 FEET, THENCE NORTI: 55 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST (MEASURED NORTH 55 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST)
ALONG A LINE PARALLEIL WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY @WINE OF SAID LOT 109,
23.28 FEET (MEASURED 23.29 FEET) TO AN INTERSECTION #TTH A LINE 17.00
FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, WESTERLY OF AND FARALLFL WITH
THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 109 AND 110; THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 39
MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARA.YFL LINE,
230.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE (OF SAID LOT
109; THENCE SOUTH 55 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST (MEASYRED
SOUTH 55 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST) ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 109, 23.28 FEET (MEASURE 23.29 FEET) TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, ALL IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF RAND (NOW DES PLAINES), BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF SECTIONS 16, 17, 20 AND 21, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PART OF LOTS 110 AND 111 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 109; THENCE SOUTH
08 DEGREES, 39 MINUTES, 51 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS
109, 110 AND 111, 230.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTH 08 DEGREES, 39 MINUTES, 51 SECONDS EAST, 75.98 FEET TO

CeIFT0LE




e gt Y

[P TEERS AF I B

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE NORTH LINE OF PRAIRIE AVENUE PER DOCUMENT 12785378; THENCE SOUTH
89 DEGREES, 59 MINUTES, 59 SECONDS WEST 17.20 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF PRAIRIE AVENUE TO A LINE 17 FEET WESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 110 AND 111; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES, 39
MINUTES, 51 SECONDS WEST, 89.31 FEET ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE TO A
POINT 230 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 109 IN THE

ORIGINAL TOWN OF RAND (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE);
THENCE SOUTH 55 DEGREES, 34 MINUTES, 59 SECONDS EAST (MEASURED SOUTH

35 DEGREES, 32 MINUTES. 28 SECONDS EAST) 23.28 FEET (MEASURED 23.29 FEET)
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2.

THE SOUTHEA~FRLY 8.0 FEET OF LOT 100 (EXCEPT THE NORTHEASTERLY 150
FEET THEREOF) AND LOTS 101 THROUGH 106 BOTH INCLUSIVE (EXCEPT THAT
PART OF SAID LOT5 TAKEN FOR THE OPENING OF PRAIRIE AVENUE AS
RECORDED OCTOBER 30, 1941 BY DOCUMENT NUMBER 12785378) ALSO (EXCEPT
THE NORTHEASTERLY 150:0% FEET OF LOTS 101, 102, 103, 104, AND 106) ALL IN

THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF RAND\(NOW DES PLAINES) BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
SECTIONS 16, 17, 20 AND 21, TOWISSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK COWNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address:

1615 Ellinwood Avenue
Des Plaines, Illinois

Property Identification No.: 09-17-421-038

wDOCUMENT # CHGOOSA ( 10029-00057-6) 295361.5,DATE 05/06/97/TIME 18-10 =

ROTAS

o HC IR

-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

. S - . L

— [ . R ; . . P B . = e
B Rt A s A LA e i e n o P S b T Wt o d e P A+ bt ar R Tt et Gr o v e w2 Tr e b v ) e Y e TR v B Y e o —= # N . e Tt ms gl L o A i B s Fadart P W Vs b At T e B o e e et W L Ly




